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2015 WISCONSIN ACT 58

AN ACT to repeal 20.923 (4) (g) 1m.; andh amend 20.923 (7), 20.923 (820.923 (9), 20.923 (15) (b), 40.05 (4)
(ag) 1., 230.12 (3) (e) (title), 230.12 (3) (e) 2. and 230.26 (1) of the statelt@tsng to: statutory salaries and state

civil service.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 20.923 (4) (g) 1m. of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTioN 2. 20.923 (7) ofthe statutes is amended to
read:

20.923(7) WisconsiINTECHNICAL- COLLEGE SYSTEM
GENERAL SENIOREXECUTIVE POSITIONS. The salary-range

salaryof the assistant deputy secretary of the department
of employee trust funds shall be set in accordance with
subs.(8) and (9)respectively The salary of any incum
bentin the positions identified in pars. (a) and (b) may
exceedhe maximum of the salary range for the group to
which the position is assigned. The positions are
assigneas follows:

(a) Thepositiorpositionsassigned to genersg¢nior
executivegroup 1l-isarethe executive assistant of the

rangesfor the director and the executive assistant of the WisconsinTechnical College System and the assistant

WisconsinTechnical College System and for thecre
tary, deputy secretaryand assistardeputy secretary of
the department of employee trust funslsall be con
tained in the recommendations of thrector of the

deputy secretary of the department of employee trust
funds

(b) The-positiorpositionsassigned to general senior
executivegroup 2is arethe director of the Wgconsin

office of state employment relations under s. 230.12 (3) TechnicalCollege System and the secretary daguty

(e). Theboard of the Wéconsin ‘Echnical College Sys
temshall set the salaries for-thgsesitionsthe director
andexecutive assistant of theisfonsin Echnical Col
lege Systemwithin the rangeo which the positions are
assignedo recognize merit, to permit orderly salarypro
gression,and to recognize competitiviactors. _The

secretanof the department of employee trust funds
SecTioN 3. 20.923 (8) of the statutes is amended to
read:
20.923(8) DeruTies. Salaries for deputies appointed
pursuanto ss. 13.94 (3) (b), 15.04 (2), 230.04 (16), and
551.601(1) shall be set by the appointing authorithe

employedrust funds board shall set the salary for the sec salary.other than the salary of the depagcretary of the
retaryof the department of employee trust funds within departmenbf employee trust fundshall not exceed the

the range to which the position is assigned to recognizemaximum of the salary range one rabgéow the salary

merit, to permit orderly salary progression, andegicog

rangeof the executive salary group to which the depart

nize competitive factors. The salary of the deputy secre mentor agency head is assigned. The positiossist
tary of the department of employee trust funds and the antsecretary of state, assistant state treasurer and-associ

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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including those in project positions as defined in s.

unclassifieddeputies for pay purposes under this subsec 230.27(1), who are appointed to work less tHg044

tion. The salary othe deputy director of the fife of
business development in tdepartment of administra
tion is assigned to executive salary group 2.

SecTioN 4. 20.923 (9) of the statutes is amended to

read:
20.9239) ASSISTANTDEPUTY SECRETARYAND EXECU-

TIVE ASSISTANTS. Salaries for assistant deputy secretaries
and executive assistants appointed under ss. 15.05 (3)

and15.06 (4m) shall beet by the appointing authority

Thesalary for an assistant deputy secretary or an execu

tive assistant appointed unden5.05 (3) or 15.06 (4m),

otherthan the salary for the executive assistant to the

1,040hours per yeaan amount determined annually by
the director of the dfce of state employmenmelations
underpar (ah).
SecTioN 7. 230.12 (3) (e) (title) othe statutes, as
affectedby 2011 Wisconsin Act32, is amended to read:
230.12(3) (e) (title) University of Wisconsin System
employees; Wisconsin-Technical-College System general
senior executives.

SecTioN 8. 230.12 (3) (e) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

230.12(3) (e) 2. The directqrafter receiving recom

directorof the technical college system and the assistant™endationdrom the board of the 1tonsinTechnical
deputy secretary of the department of employee trust CollegeSystem, shall submib the joint committee on

funds may not exceed thmaximum of the salary range

employmentrelations a proposal for adjusting com

2 ranges belowthe salary range for the executive salary pensatiorand employee benefits for employegslers.
group to which the department or agency head is 20-923(7) the director and executive assistant of thie-W

assigned.The position of administrative assistant to the

consinTechnical College SystemThe proposal shall

lieutenantgovernor shall be treated as are executive includethe salary ranges and adjustments to the salary
assistantsor pay purposes ur_1der this su_bsection. The rangesfor the general senior executive salary groups
salary for the executive assistant appointed under s. establishedinder s. 20.923 (7)Paragraph (b) and sub.

230.04(16) shall be set by the appointing authorithe

salaryfor that position may not exceed the maximum of adjustmentsfor such employees.

the salary range 2 ranges below the salary rangthéor
executivesalary group to whicthe appointing authority
is assigned.
SecTioN 5. 20.923 (15) (b) of thetatutes, as fafcted
by 2011 Wisconsin Act 32is amended to read:
20.923(15) (b) Except for the positions identified in
sub.(7) (b).and positions approved by the joint commit
tee of employment relationghe pay of any incumbent
whosesalary is subject to a limitation under this section
may not equal or exceed that amount paidgbeernor
SecTioN 6. 40.05 (4) (ag) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:
40.05(4) (ag) 1. For insured part-time employees
otherthan employees specified ¢ 40.02 (25) (b) 2.,

(2) (bf) shall apply tahe process for approval of all pay
The proposal as
approvedby the joint committee on employment rela
tionsand the governor shall be based upon a percentage
of the budgeted salary base for such employees under s.
20.923(7).

SecTioN 9. 230.26 (1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

230.26(1) The administrator may provide by rule for
selectionand appointment for limited terrappoint
ments,which are provisional appointments or appoint
mentsfor less than-1,044,040hours per year

SecTioN 10. Effective date.

(1) This act takes ffct on July 1, 2015, or on the day
after publication, whichever is later
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